

No. 21-159

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

W. CLARK APOSHIAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RIFLE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Michael T. Jean  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR  
LEGISLATIVE ACTION  
11250 Waples Mill Road  
Fairfax, VA, 22030  
(703) 267-1158  
MJean@nrahq.org

September 3, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. CONGRESS DEFINED MACHINE GUNS BY THE TRIGGER'S MECHANICS, NOT THE HUMAN PROCESS ..... 6

II. THE RULE OF LENITY RESOLVES ANY AMBIGUITY IN LIEU OF *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE ..... 10

III. THE POLICIES BEHIND THE RULE OF LENITY ARE FURTHERED WHEN APPLIED HERE WHILE THE POLICIES BEHIND *CHEVRON* ARE DUBIOUS ..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	19, 20
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	6, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	14
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) ....	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10, 12, 19

<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	19
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	11
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Fowler v. State of R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	18
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	3, 8, 9, 14,17
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Assn.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) .....	3
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	16

<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12
<i>Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Nat'l. Rifle Ass'n v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990).....	2

<i>Natl. Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Alt. Ent., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	12, 19
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	19
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	11

<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	10
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	19
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	14

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44 .....	14, 15, 16, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1534(a).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1535 .....	15

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1537(a).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1537a .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(G) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1539 .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1539(b).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1539(e) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1) .....	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 921 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23) .....	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(28) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	17



26 U.S.C. § 5811(a).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5821(a).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	5, 7
National Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 73–474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) .....	2
Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) .....	16

## **REGULATIONS**

Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 7,949 (Feb. 20, 2018) .....	3
Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Esquivel-Quintana v.</i> <i>Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) (No. 16-54).....	10
